Act 394 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 394 HB1554

By: Representative Davis

"AN ACT TO INCREASE THE EXPENSE ALLOWANCE OF THE DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY FOR RANDOLPH COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 16-21-801(e) is amended to read as follows:

"(e) The annual salary for the deputy prosecuting attorney for Randolph County shall be eleven thousand dollars (\$11,000), to be paid by the county. The Randolph County deputy prosecuting attorney shall receive an annual expense allowance of three thousand dollars (\$3,000), to be paid by the county. Effective January 1, 1990, the annual expense allowance for the Randolph County deputy prosecuting attorney shall be increased to six thousand dollars (\$6,000), to be paid by the county."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 7, 1989